22-01/2022-SEA-I(OfferList)-Part(1) I/3162307/2024

## No: 22-01/2022-SEA-I (Offer List)-Part(1)

भारत सरकार / Government of India संचार मंत्रालय / Ministry of Communications दूरसंचार विभाग / Department of Telecommunications संचार भवन, 20, अशोक रोड / Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road नई दिल्ली-110 001 / New Delhi-110 001

दिनांक: 28.02.2024

## कार्यालय ज्ञापन / OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Appointment of Ms. Yashashri Shukla, IP&TAFS Group A (Staff No. 83143, Batch: 1996) to the post of Additional Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission (JS Level) under the Department of Personnel & Training under CSS – reg

In pursuance to DoP&T OM No. 33/03/2024-EO(SM-I) dated 09.02.2024, approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for relieving of Ms. Yashashri Shukla, (IP&TAFS Gr A, Staff No. 83143, Batch: 1996) w.e.f 29.02.2024 (Forenoon) for joining the post of Additional Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission (JS Level) under Central Staffing Scheme. The tenure of the officer on the said post shall be five years from the date of assumption of charge or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

- 2. The officer is clear from Vigilance angle.
- 3. Necessary charge report may be sent to all concerned.

(Jyoti Negi)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Ph: 2303 6511

## Copy forwarded to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS (C)
- 3. PSO to Secretary (T)
- 4. Secretary (Personnel), Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi 110001
- 5 . Sh Praveen Kumar Srivastava, Central Vigilance Commissioner, Satarkta Bhawan, Block A, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi 110023
- 6. PSO to Member (F), DCC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi
- 7 . Administrator (USoF), 214, Sanchar Bhawan, DoT Hq, New Delhi with the request to relieve the officer for her new assignment.
- 8. PSO/ CS to Advisor (F), DoT
- 9. Sr. DDG (LFA), DoT Hq

- 10. CVO, DoT (Hq)
- 11. All DDGs of Accounts & Finance, DoT Hq
- 12. Officer Concerned
- 13. SO (Pay Bill)/SO (Cash)/SO (PHP)/SO (Library)/SO(G-I)/SO(G-II)/AO(PAO Hq.)
- 14. AO (SEA-II), DoT Hq for uploading the order on DoT website
- 15. Guard File/ Spare Copy